

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

No. 13 – 5127

**Cause of Action,
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*****v.****National Archives and Records Administration,
*Defendant-Appellee.***

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 12-1342 (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

Reply Brief of Appellant Cause of Action

PATRICK J. MASSARI
DANIEL EPSTEIN
CAUSE OF ACTION
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-4232

REED D. RUBINSTEIN
DINSMORE & SHOHL, L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 610
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 372-9120

Counsel for Cause of Action

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. NARA Treated the FCIC Records As If They Were Subject to FOIA and Accordingly Cause of Action Should Not Be Denied Disclosure5

 II. The FCIC Records Contained “Agency Records” Which Are *Per Se* Subject to FOIA and Cause of Action Was Entitled To Their Disclosure.10

 III. The Court Below Correctly Refused NARA’s Request for a *Per Se* FOIA Exemption But Wrongly Dismissed the Complaint and Denied Disclosure.12

 A. The Court Below Correctly Refused To Create A *Per Se* FOIA Exemption For the FCIC Records.12

 B. The Court Below Wrongly Dismissed The Complaint.12

 IV. The Court Below Was Bound by the Complaint’s Allegations, Not NARA’s Declarations24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

STATUTORY & REGULATORY ADDENDUM A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Bureau of Nat’l Affairs v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	14
<i>Flynn v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20, 21
* <i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Holy Spirit Ass’n for the Unification of World Christianity v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 838, (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 18
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	20
<i>Judicial Watch v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 19
* <i>Judicial Watch v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 4, 11, 12,14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Kimberlin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>McGehee v. CIA</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Newman v. Legal Servs. Corp</i> , 628 F. Supp. 535 (D.D.C. 1986).....	7
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
* <i>Tax Analysts v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	4, 10, 14, 20, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	4

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	5, 14
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	4
<i>United We Stand v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10, 18
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4

STATUTES

44 U.S.C. § 2108(a)	19, 23
5 U.S.C. § 551(2)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	9

REGULATORY AUTHORITY

36 C.F.R. § 1235.20	23
36 C.F.R. § 1235.32(a).....	8, 19
36 C.F.R. § 1235.32(b)(2).....	8
36 C.F.R. § 1250.4	7
36 C.F.R. § 1250.6(c).....	9
36 C.F.R. § 1256.20(b)	8
78 Fed. Reg. 47,247 (Aug. 5, 2013).....	9
NARA Directive 1701.23	6
NARA Directive 1701.24(b).....	6
NARA Directive 1701.25	6

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Info. Policy, FOIA Update, No.10-2,
Privacy Protection Under the Supreme Court’s *Reporters Committee*
Decision (1989).....5

Matthew Glassman & Jacob Straus, Cong. Research Serv., R40076, *Congressional*
Commissions: Overview, Structure, and Legislative Considerations
(2013) 17, 18
